
FIVE ESTUARIES – DEADLINE 2 SUBMISSION 

 Page 1 of 20 

 

Suffolk County Council (20049304) 

Answers to Examining Authority’s First 

Written Questions (ExQ1) 

Five Estuaries (EN010115) 

Deadline 2 22 October 2024 



FIVE ESTUARIES – DEADLINE 2 SUBMISSION 

 Page 2 of 20 

Table of Contents 

1 Glossary of Acronyms ...................................................................................... 2 

2 Purpose of this Submission ............................................................................. 2 

3 Answers to Examining Authority’s First Written Questions (ExQ1) .................. 3 

General and Cross-topic questions (GC) ....................................................................................................... 3 

Terrestrial Transport and Traffic (TT) .......................................................................................................... 15 

 

1 Glossary of Acronyms 

ES 

ExA 

Environmental Statement 

Examining Authority 

LPA 

SCLP 

DVAONB 

OSES 

OCTMP 

NSIP 

Local Planning Authority 

Suffolk Coastal Local Plan 

Dedham Vale Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

Outline Skills and Employment Strategy 

Outline Construction Traffic Management Plan 

Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project 

“The Council” / “SCC” refers to Suffolk County Council  

 

2 Purpose of this Submission 

This document has been prepared by Suffolk County Council in response to the 

Examining Authority’s First Written Questions (ExQ1) and is based on a template 

provided by the Planning Inspectorate case team. For ease of use, questions which 

are not addressed to Suffolk County Council have been deleted and where another 

authority is the Lead Authority, this has been attributed. Examination Library 

references have been used throughout to assist readers.  
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3 Answers to Examining Authority’s First Written Questions (ExQ1) 

 Question to: Question Local Authority Answer  

General and Cross-topic questions (GC) 

GC.1.01  Local Planning 
Authorities 
(LPAs) 

Development Plan policies 

Confirm whether you are content with the Applicant’s 
policy analysis. The local planning authorities in 
responding to this question should also advise on 
whether there have been any changes to the 
Development Plan operative in their respective areas 
following the submission of the Application for the 
Proposed Development and/or as to whether any 
changes are anticipated prior to 17 March 2025 the 
latest date by which the Examination must be 
completed. 

When it comes to the Applicant’s visual 
assessment of the onshore substation, there 
are several local policies, such as Policy LP17 
and Policy LP18 (Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint 
Local Plan, Appendix F) which require the 
Applicant to assess cumulative impacts from a 
landscape and visual perspective. The 
Applicant has not yet assessed the cumulative 
impact of the scheme with the pylons from the 
Norwich to Tilbury project on the Dedham Vale 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (DVAONB), 
so completing that should be a priority for the 
Applicant.  

 

In paragraphs 7.9 and 7.22 of its LIR, SCC 
mentions some possible impacts to Orford Ness 
because of the Applicant’s construction 
activities for the compensatory area. The 
mitigation and clarification SCC is asking for on 
the issue of parking is supported by Policy 
SCLP7.2 of East Suffolk Council’s Suffolk 
Coastal Local Plan (Appendix G). This policy 
promotes suitable off-road parking to mitigate 
impacts of projects on local communities and 
prospective visitors. Therefore, as in its LIR, 
SCC requests clarification on the logistical 
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details of these works to ensure that they 
comply with this policy. 

 

As highlighted in SCC’s LIR in paragraphs 8.39 
and 8.40, there is an absence of reference to 
Suffolk policy in the Outline Skills and 
Employment Strategy (OSES). Such policies 
include Policy SCLP3.4 (Appendix G), and 
Policies LP09 and SP05 (Appendix F). The 
policies in Suffolk’s Development Plans relating 
to economic development, skills and 
employment should be explored by the 
Applicant so that SCC can be satisfied that the 
Applicant has adequately considered them and 
intends on carrying out an adequate level of 
relevant activities in Suffolk. SCC argues that 
this is an important point because the OSES is 
currently vague on substantive details, 
especially concerning the locations of the 
suggested activities. Therefore, SCC wants to 
be assured that Suffolk will be treated as a 
priority, rather than an afterthought, when it 
comes to skills and employment. More detail on 
SCC’s current opinion of the OSES, and what it 
expects in terms of skills and employment, can 
be found in section 8 of its LIR.  

 

As detailed in its response to question GC.1.12, 
SCC does not believe that the Applicant has 
adequately considered other Nationally 
Significant Infrastructure Projects (NSIPs) in 
some of its cumulative assessments. This point 
is not only supported by national policy, but also 
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 Question to: Question Local Authority Answer  

by Policy LP29 (Appendix F), Policy SCLP7.1 
(Appendix G) and Policy SCLP3.4 (Appendix G) 
for other impacts. 

 

GC.1.02  LPAs Neighbourhood Plans 

Are there any relevant made or emerging 
neighbourhood plans that the ExA should be aware of? 
If there are, please: 

a) Provide details, confirming their status and, if they 
are emerging, the expected timescales for their 
making. 

b) Provide copies of the relevant parts of any made plan 
or emerging plan. 

Indicate what weight it is considered the ExA should give 
to these documents. 

As a general point about the weight to be given 
to neighbourhood plans, SCC would note that 
they are part of the local development plan 
framework in much the same way as a district 
council’s local plan is, or indeed a county 
council’s minerals and waste local plan.  

However, as the ExA will be aware, the local 
development plan does not have direct 
application to the Planning Act 2008 (“PA 
2008”) regime. Section 38 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (“PCPA 2004”), 
which imposes the requirement for 
determinations to be made in accordance with 
the development plan, only applies to 
determinations made under ‘the planning Acts’, 
which as defined in section 117, does not 
include the Planning Act 2008.  

The Planning Act 2008 does not directly refer to 
the development plan (except in relation to 
amendments to the PCPA 2004, which are 
irrelevant to NSIPs). 

However, the development plan could be 
considered to be matters which are both 
important and relevant for the purposes of 
section 104 of the Planning Act 2004.The 
extent to which the development plan, including 
neighbourhood plans, will be important and 
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relevant will be a matter of planning judgement. 
The decision-maker is likely to have to consider 
(among other issues) the degree to which the 
specific policy addresses the issues of the 
present case, the extent to which they are in 
conflict with the National Policy Statements, 
and how up-to-date they are. 

 

Below is a summary of relevant neighbourhood 
plans in Suffolk: 

Southwold Neighbourhood Plan 2020-
2039, made 23rd February 2022 

The relevant parts of Southwold’s 
neighbourhood plan are attached in Appendix A 
to this document. These parts include Policy 
SWD6  and supporting text which focuses on 
the protection of the national landscape and the 
distinctive character the surrounding landscape 
gives to Southwold. These policies and 
objectives may be impacted by the offshore part 
of this project. As demonstrated by the 
Applicant’s viewpoints from Southwold – Gun 
Hill [APP-204] and Southwold Pier [APP-219], 
turbines from this project, and those of other 
projects, will be visible from Southwold at 
certain levels of visibility.  

 

Reydon Neighbourhood Plan 2019-2036, 
made 26th May 2021 

 

The relevant parts of Reydon’s neighbourhood 
plan are attached to this document in Appendix 
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B. These parts cover Key Issue 2: Protecting 
the Countryside Around the Village, including 
Policy RNP 5 and the supporting text. This 
policy also promotes protecting the natural 
beauty and special qualities of the national 
landscape and encourages projects to enhance 
these features. This policy is deemed to apply 
to the project due to the fact that this project’s 
offshore activities  

 

Aldringham cum Thorpe Neighbourhood 
Plan 2018-2036, Pre-Submission Version, 
October 2024 

 

The status of this neighbourhood plan is 
currently emerging and in the pre-submission 
phase, with a referendum expected in the 
winter of 2025/26. A diagram of the projected 
timescale for this plan to made is included in 
Appendix C, which also includes the parts of 
the draft plan relevant to this project. Policy 
ACT4 requires mitigation and compensatory 
actions where relevant to deal with the impacts 
of major energy infrastructure. Policy ACT5 
aims to protect the character of landscape in 
the area, including the national landscape  

 

East Bergholt Neighbourhood Plan 2015-
2030, made July 2016 

 

This Neighbourhood Plan is approved and lasts 
until 2030, and relevant parts are attached as 
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Appendix D to this document. These parts 
include maps of the DVAONB and policies with 
supporting text which promote the protection of 
the AONB, its setting and associated views  
rom East Bergholt into the AONB. Policy EB6 
and Policy EB9 provide standards and 
guidance on how developers should approach 
projects which are directly in, or in the setting 
of, the DVAONB. The promotion of biodiversity 
is also a key policy of East Bergholt, covered in 
Policy EB8. SCC understands that the 
measures proposed by the Applicant to mitigate 
the visual impact of the onshore substation will 
take 5-15 years to grow, and SCC is unsure to 
what extent the Applicant will commit to 
ensuring this mitigation will negate the visual 
and landscape impact for the entirety of the 
project’s lifespan. So, there will be negative 
visual impacts on East Bergholt to some extent. 

 

Stutton Neighbourhood Plan 2022-2037, 
made July 2023 

 

This Neighbourhood Plan is approved and lasts 
until 2037, and relevant parts are attached as 
Appendix E to this document. The parts of this 
plan deemed relevant are similar to those of 
East Bergholt’s plan, including relevant maps, 
views and respective assessments, and policies 
regarding the protection of the AONB, and 
views from Stutton onto it.  Specifically, Policy 
SN9, Policy SN10 and Policy SN13 are 
included due to their relevance to the DVAONB, 
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 Question to: Question Local Authority Answer  

with maps referenced within the policies also 
appended. Assessments of “Fringe Character 
Areas” 3,4 and 5 are also included, since these 
areas are within the AONB and are within the 
zone of theoretical visibility of the onshore 
substation, as identified by the Applicant [APP-
180].    

GC.1.03  LPAs 

Updates on other development 

Provide an update on any planning applications that 
have been submitted or any permissions that have been 
granted following the submission of the Application for 
the Proposed Development which could either affect the 
Proposed Development or be affected by the Proposed 
Development and whether those developments would 
affect the conclusions reached in the Environmental 
Statement (ES). 

In [APP-232], the Applicant claims compliance 
with paragraph 4.1.5 of EN-1 in terms of 
adequately assessing cumulative impacts in the 
ES. However, there are notable omissions in 
some of the Applicant’s cumulative 
assessments of NSIPs which are spatially, and 
temporally in terms of construction timeframes, 
proximate to this project. Such NSIPs include 
EA1N, Sealink, Lionlink, Nautilus and Bramford 
to Twinstead. Whilst these projects may not 
have been submitted since the submission of 
the Application for the Proposed Development, 
SCC argues that this point is relevant due to the 
scale and spatial-temporal proximity of these 
projects, which also warrants their inclusion in 
assessments of cumulative impacts. In relation 
to Suffolk, their inclusion could affect 
conclusions reached in Traffic and Transport 
assessments. Other assessments may also be 
affected., Regarding the Socio-Economic, 
Tourism and Recreation assessments [APP-
085, section 3.11], the Bramford to Twinstead 
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Grid Reinforcement project is omitted from the 
assessments of cumulative impacts. 

 

In fact, no upcoming NSIPs are considered in 
the Applicant’s Outline Skills and Employment 
Strategy (OSES), which SCC views as 
problematic due to the large impacts these 
projects are expected to have on the workforce 
in Suffolk, especially from Sizewell C. 
Specifically, SCC wishes for the Applicant to 
clarify how it will adapt and coordinate its 
activities in relation to those of proximate 
NSIPs. Further details on SCC’s position on this 
issue can be found in paragraphs 8.26, 8.31 
and 8.41 of its LIR.  

 

It is also possible that other NSIPs in Suffolk 
will contribute to cumulative impacts of this 
project in terms of port activities, since several 
offshore windfarms are already using, or 
intending to use, Suffolk ports, or ports 
bordering Suffolk such as that of Great 
Yarmouth, during construction and/or 
operations and maintenance. Examples include 
EA1N, EA2, EA3, EA1, Greater Gabbard, 
Galloper and London Array, as well as other 
types of projects which may also use such 
ports, including Sea Link, Lion Link and 
Nautilus Interconnector. Whilst SCC does not 
expect the Applicant’s cumulative impact to be 
significant, it is nevertheless valuable to ensure 
that no unforeseen complications regarding the 
Applicant’s use of ports arise through the 
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 Question to: Question Local Authority Answer  

creation of an outline port construction traffic 
management plan. 
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SLV.1.01  Applicant and 
Suffolk and 
Essex Coast 
and Heaths 
National 
Landscape 
Partnership 

Duty to seek to further the purpose of conserving and 
enhancing the natural beauty of the area  

 

 

Is it possible for an offshore wind farm to comply with the 
duty to further the purpose of conserving and enhancing 
the natural beauty of the area? 

 

New Question SLV.1.04 is relevant to the 
concerns raised by SCC about the effects of the 
proposal on the SCHAONB and so is 
responded to by SCC at this stage. SCC may 
comment further when it has seen the response 
provided by the Applicant to this question. 

 

The duty is set out in section 85(A1) of the 
Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 and 
was brought into force on 26 December 2023. It 
applies to the Applicant, as a statutory 
undertaker within section 85(2)(c), and to the 
Secretary of State as a Minister of the Crown 
within section 85(2)(a), both being ‘relevant 
authorities’ for the purposes of section 85. The 
duty is as follows: 

 

“In exercising or performing any functions in 
relation to, or so as to affect, land in an area of 
outstanding natural beauty in England, a 
relevant authority other than a devolved Welsh 
authority must seek to further the purpose of 
conserving and enhancing the natural beauty of 
the area of outstanding natural beauty.”  

 

This duty replaces an earlier duty which was 
simply to ‘have regard’ to the purpose of 
conserving and enhancing the natural beauty of 
the designated area. The formulation of the 
duty means that it can apply to the giving of 
development consent for works that are not 
within a designated area where the carrying out 
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 Question to: Question Local Authority Answer  

of those works would ‘affect land in’ a 
designated area. This is confirmed by the 
guidance at paragraphs 5.10.8 and 5.10.34 of 
EN-1. The duty is not expressed as an absolute 
obligation to achieve an outcome of furthering 
the purpose of conserving and enhancing the 
natural beauty of the designated area, but there 
is a mandatory requirement, on both the 
Applicant and on the Secretary of State, that 
they ‘must seek to’ do so. In SCC’s view, this 
requirement means that as much as is practical 
must be done to avoid or minimise any harm to 
the designated area (so conserving it) and 
where residual harm remains that measures 
should be put in place to offset that residual 
harm by improvements to the designated area 
(so enhancing it). 

 

SCC notes that section 85(1A) empowers the 
Secretary of State to make regulations including 
provisions on how the duty is to be performed 
but no such regulations have yet been made. 

 

SCC considers that it is possible for an offshore 
windfarm which impacts on a designated area 
to comply with the duty, but this will only be so 
where it is demonstrated that all realistic 
measures have been taken to avoid or minimise 
any harmful impacts and, where there is still 
residual harm, that realistic and proportionate 
measures are proposed to improve the 
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 Question to: Question Local Authority Answer  

designated area by way of offsetting that 
residual harm. As noted in its Local Impact 
Report, SCC is only aware of one offshore 
windfarm that has been approved since the new 
duty came into force (the Sheringham and 
Dudgeon Extension Projects, approved by the 
Secretary of State on 17 April 2024). In that 
case the Secretary of State was satisfied that 
the applicants had taken all possible steps to 
comply with the new duty (as noted at 
paragraphs 4.55 and 4.56 of the decision 
letter). SCC considers that the mitigation 
hierarchy should be applied in considering such 
steps or measures so that avoidance is 
preferred before minimisation, and minimisation 
is preferred before offsetting. 

 

The SCC Local Impact Report provides further 
comments (in section 6) on what measures 
should be considered in the case of the impacts 
on the SCHAONB. 
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Terrestrial Transport and Traffic (TT) 
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TT.1.01  National 
Highways, 
Essex County 
Council, Suffolk 
County Council 
and any other 
IP 

Assessment of onshore traffic and transport 
impacts 

Do you consider that the assessment of onshore traffic 
and transport impacts for the Proposed Development, as 
set out in Chapter 8 of the ES [APP-090] and the Traffic 
and Transport Baseline Report [APP-172 and APP-173] 
addresses all relevant issues? 

 

If not, what are your concerns and how might they be 
addressed? 

The affected highways are within Essex and 
SCC will restrict its comments to those matters 
that may result in traffic impacts within Suffolk. 

 

SCC noted in its Local Impact Report (LIR) 
concerns relating to the study area of the 
assessments, which did not include the A137, 
which is a road connecting Ipswich to 
Manningtree and hence the A120. SCC accepts 
the exclusion of this road from the assessment 
area on the basis that the Applicant has 
committed to excluding the road from its HGV 
routes within the Outline Construction Traffic 
Management Plan [APP-257]. SCC’s specific 
concern is the cumulative, repeated impact of 
the temporary works required to allow special 
order movements to exit the Port of Ipswich via 
the A137 for NSIPs in the region.  

 

It is unclear to SCC why the Applicant has not 
included the Bramford to Twinstead Grid 
Enhancement, Sealink, Lionlink, Nautilus and 
EA1N within the cumulative developments in its 
assessment of cumulative impacts on traffic 
[REP1-018, section 8.12 and table 8.45]. It is 
also not clear within the Applicant’s cumulative 
assessment whether the full Norwich to Tilbury 
project is included, as opposed to only the 
substation, since only the substation is included 
in assessment tables [REP1-018, table 8.46]. 
The full project should be included, as much 
traffic related to the southern end of the scheme 
is routed via the A12, for example to access the 
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main construction compound off the A134 at 
Leavenheath. 

 

As stated in its LIR, SCC is concerned that the 
AIL movements may be subject to change 
following appointment of the contractor [see 
sections 7.13 to 7.15]. The main concern is that 
AILs may still be routed move through Suffolk 
impacting on routes from Ipswich and other 
ports and the local road network when diverted 
from the SRN. SCC’s concerns mainly apply to 
special order AILs, although the route for non-
special order AILs should also be demonstrated 
to be fit for purpose. Details on what mitigations 
SCC deems necessary can be found from 
paragraphs 7.16 to 7.18 of SCC’s LIR, which 
includes detailed assessments of possible 
routes in collaboration with SCC and 
coordination with North Falls on AIL strategy. 

 

SCC also has concerns relating to the 
movement of construction traffic and workers 
for the purpose of constructing the Orford Ness. 
Although SCC acknowledges the duration is 
short and the proposed vehicle movements low, 
the authority remains concerned that vehicles 
may need to be parked, or plant / material 
stored in Orford due to weather or tidal access 
problems crossing the river. Details on logistical 
plans, including parking, welfare facilities and 
how long the works will take should be provided 
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and where necessary secured in the control 
documents, such as the OCTMP [APP-257]. 
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TT.1.02  Essex County 
Council and 
Suffolk County 
Council 

New Question 

Transport impacts at ports 

During ISH1 you made the case that the Applicant 
should prepare and submit an Outline Port Construction 
Management Plan to manage the impacts of traffic at 
ports during the construction and operation of the 
offshore elements of this proposed development. Given 
the Applicant’s comments on their offshore activities and 
resulting onshore traffic impacts at ports in paragraphs 
2.7.4 to 2.7.7 of [REP1-059], do you still consider such 
an Outline Port Construction Management Plan should 
be submitted?  

SCC considers that the Applicant should be 
required to submit an Outline Port Construction 
Traffic Management Plan, contrary to the 
Applicant’s position stated in paragraphs 2.7.4 
to 2.7.7 [REP1-059]. As the location of the port 
has yet to be determined it would appear 
difficult to determine whether any traffic impacts 
associated with construction or maintenance of 
this project are included within extant planning 
permissions. Whilst SCC acknowledges that the 
Applicant expects the impact to be relatively 
minimal in in paragraphs 2.7.4 to 2.7.7. [REP1-
059], such findings have not been presented as 
a formal assessment and are not referenced in 
control documents. A precedent was set for this 
in the SPR EA1(N) DCO at part 3 of schedule 
1, Requirement 36, and in identical terms for 
EA2.   

 

While welcoming the opportunities of the 
Applicant using a port in Suffolk, the authority is 
also aware of the potential cumulative impacts if 
more than one project utilises the same port. An 
additional benefit from such a plan, and of a 
travel plan for the operational phase, would be 
to further support the use of sustainable 
transport where provision is likely to be greater 
than for workers employed on the onshore 
cable route. 

 

If the Applicant creates an Outline Port 
Construction Traffic Management plan for traffic 
associated with its port activities within Suffolk, 
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then the Applicant should reference relevant 
Suffolk policy and guidance depending on what 
the relevant plans are for the chosen port. 
Policy SCLP7.1 (Appendix G) and Policy 
WLP8.21 (East Suffolk Council Waveney Local 
Plan 2019, Appendix H) are examples of 
possible relevant policies. 
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Explanatory note 
Relevant extracts of Southwold’s Neighbourhood Plan are included in this document. These parts 

include Policy SWD6 and supporting text which focuses on the protection of the national landscape 

and the distinctive character the surrounding landscape gives to Southwold. As demonstrated by 

the Applicant’s viewpoints from Southwold – Gun Hill [APP-204] and Southwold Pier [APP-219], 

turbines from this project, and those of other projects, will be visible from Southwold at certain 

levels of visibility. A map of the Plan’s boundaries is also included. 
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Supporting text for Policy SWD6:  
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Explanatory note 
Relevant extracts of Reydon’s neighbourhood plan are included in this 
appendix. These parts cover “Key Issue 2: Protecting the Countryside 
Around the Village”, including Policy RNP 5 and the supporting text, which 
is captioned. This policy also promotes protecting the natural beauty and 
special qualities of the national landscape and encourages projects to 
enhance these features. 
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 APPENDIX C page 2 

Preface 
The status of this Neighbourhood Plan is currently emerging and in the pre-submission 
phase, with a referendum expected in the winter of 2025/26. A diagram of the projected 
timescale for this plan to made is included in this appendix, which also includes the 
parts of the draft plan relevant to this project. Policy ACT4 requires mitigation and 
compensatory actions where relevant to deal with the impacts of major energy 
infrastructure. Policy ACT5 aims to protect the character of landscape in the area, 
including the national landscape. The supporting text for policies included in this 
appendix is also included and captioned as such. A map indicating the Plan’s boundary 
is included. 
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Supporting text for Policy ACT4: 
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Supporting text for Policy SCT5: 
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Extracts from East Bergholt  

Neighbourhood Plan 
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Explanatory note 
This Neighbourhood Plan is approved and lasts until 2030, and relevant parts are 
included in this appendix. These parts include maps of the DVAONB and policies with 
supporting text which promote the protection of the AONB, its setting and associated 
views from East Bergholt into the AONB. Policy EB6 and Policy EB9 provide standards 
and guidance on how developers should approach projects which are directly in, or in 
the setting of, the DVAONB. The promotion of biodiversity is also a key policy of East 
Bergholt, covered in Policy EB8. Maps of the Plan’s boundaries which show other 
relevant information are included. Two maps of important viewpoints are included. 
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Supporting text for Policy EB6: 
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Five Estuaries 

Response to ExQ1 Appendix E:  

Extracts from Stutton Neighbourhood Plan 
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Preface 
This Neighbourhood Plan is approved and lasts until 2037, and relevant extracts are included in this appendix. The parts of this plan included as 

potentially relevant include maps, views and respective assessments relating to the DVAONB, and policies regarding the protection of the AONB. 

Specifically, Policy SN9, Policy SN10 and Policy SN13 are included due to their relevance to the DVAONB, with maps referenced within the policies also 

appended. Assessments of “Fringe Character Areas” 3, 4 and 5 are also included, since these areas are within the DVAONB and are within the zone of 

theoretical visibility of the onshore substation, as identified by the Applicant [APP-180].  A map of the Neighbourhood Plan area is also included. 
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Supporting text for Policy SN10:  
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Five Estuaries 

Response to ExQ1 Appendix F:  

Extracts from Babergh and Mid Suffolk 
Joint Local Plan 
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Policy LP09 Supporting Text: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



SUFFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL  RESPONSE TO EXQ1 APPENDIX F 

 APPENDIX F page 4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



SUFFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL  RESPONSE TO EXQ1 APPENDIX F 

 APPENDIX F page 5 

 Policy LP17 Supporting Text:  
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Policy LP18 Supporting Text: 
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Policy LP29 Supporting Text: 
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Policy SP05 Supporting Text: 
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Five Estuaries 

ExQ1 Appendix G:  

Extracts from East Suffolk Council, Suffolk 
Coastal Local Plan 
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 Policy SCLP3.4 Supporting Text: 
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Policy SCLP7.1 Supporting Text: 
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 Policy SCLP7.2 Supporting Text: 
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Five Estuaries 

Response to ExQ1 Appendix H:  

Extracts from East Suffolk Council, 
Waveney Local Plan 2019 
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Policy WLP8.21 Supporting Text:   
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